

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Case No. 25-1354

OCEAN S., JACKSON K., ROSIE S., ERYKAH B. JUNIOR R., ONYX G.,
MONAIE T., individually and on behalf of all similarly situated individuals,

Plaintiffs and Appellees,

v.

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, the LOS ANGELES DEPARTMENT OF
CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES, and the LOS ANGELES
DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH,

Defendants and Appellants.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the Central District of California
Case No. 2:23-cv-06921-JAK-E
The Honorable John A. Kronstadt

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA STATE
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS
AND APPELLANTS COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES ET AL.**

JENNIFER BACON HENNING, SBN 193915
Litigation Counsel
California State Association of Counties
1100 K Street, Suite 101
Sacramento, CA 95814
Tel: (916) 327-7535
jhenning@counties.org

Attorney for Amicus Curiae
California State Association of Counties

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| I. CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... | 1 |
| II. AMICUS IDENTITY STATEMENT AND INTEREST IN THE CASE. | 1 |
| III. STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FINANCIAL SUPPORT | 2 |
| IV. STATEMENT CONCERNING CONSENT TO FILE..... | 3 |
| V. INTRODUCTION | 3 |
| VI. ARGUMENT..... | 5 |
| A. The Appropriateness of an NMD’s Housing Placement and Transition Planning is a Central Focus of the Dependency Court’s Supervision in Appellees’ Ongoing Dependency Proceedings | 5 |
| 1. Dependency Court Supervision | 8 |
| 2. State Performance Measures and Regulatory Oversight | 12 |
| B. The Larger Public Policy Questions About How to Address Nationwide Foster Care Shortages Are Ill-Suited for Resolution Via Federal Class Action..... | 13 |
| VII. CONCLUSION | 17 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 18 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|------|
| <i>In re Nicole S.</i> , 39 Cal. App. 5th 91, 252 Cal. Rptr. 3d 82 (2019) | 8 |
| <i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)..... | 2, 3 |

Statutes

| | |
|---|------|
| Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 317 | 11 |
| Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 366 | 9 |
| Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 366.21 | 9 |
| Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 366.3 | 9 |
| Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 366.31 | 9 |
| Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 385 | 11 |
| Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 388 | 11 |
| Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 391 | 9 |
| Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 10600 | 12 |
| Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 10605 | 13 |
| Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 11400(y)..... | 7 |
| Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 16001(a)..... | 6 |
| Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 16501.1(a)..... | 7 |
| Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 16501.1(g)..... | 6, 7 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|----|
| California Courts, Form JV-462, Findings and Orders after Nonminor Dependent Status Review Hearing..... | 10 |
|--|----|

Rules of Court

| | |
|--|-------|
| Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 5.660(g) | 11 |
| Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 5.708..... | 9 |
| Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 5.903..... | 9, 10 |

Government Publications

CDSS, *An Analysis of California Counties’ Child Welfare System Improvement Plans* (2007) 13

Articles

Eilis O’Neill, *Washington State’s New Solution for Foster Parents and Child Care*, KUOW (Jan. 4, 2023) 15

Mark Courtney et al., *Report from CalYOUTH: Findings on the relationships between extended foster care and youths’ outcomes at age 21*, Chapin Hall at the University of Chicago (2018) 8

Megan Butler, *Critics Say Bills to Slow Influx of Foster Children in Georgia Ignore Root Causes*, Courthouse News Service (Mar. 8, 2023)..... 15

Diane Reed & Kate Karpillow, *Understanding the Child Welfare System in California*; California Center for Research on Women and Families, Public Health Institute (2nd ed. 2009) 12
